A&A 588, A93 (2016)
DOI: 10.1051/0004-6361/201527398
c© ESO 2016
Astronomy
&
Astrophysics
New quasars behind the Magellanic Clouds. Spectroscopic
confirmation of near-infrared selected candidates

AGB stars is expected. Cioni et al. (2013) estimated that the
total number of quasars with Y < 19.32 mag, J < 19.09 mag,
and Ks < 18.04 mag is 1200 behind the LMC, 400 behind the
SMC, 200 behind the Bridge, and 30 behind the Stream. Figure 1
shows the location of all confirmed quasars from the MQS and
3 http://www.roe.ac.uk/ifa/wfau/
4 For the ESO Science Archive users: in the headers of the raw data
LMC 4_3 2050g was mislabeled as LMC 4_3 2450g.
A93, page 2 of 12
V. D. Ivanov et al.: New quasars behind the LMC and SMC
Table 1. VMC quasar parameters (in order of increasing right ascension).
VMC ID α (J2000) δ Y σY J σJ KKS σKS Object ID
(h:m:s) (d:m:s) (mag) (mag) (mag) (mag) (mag) (mag)
VMC J001806.53−715554.2 00:18:06.53 −71:55:54.2 18.236 0.015 17.933 0.014 16.392 0.012 SMC 5_2 206g
VMC J002014.74−712332.3 00:20:14.74 −71:23:32.3 19.115 0.025 18.613 0.022 17.014 0.017 SMC 5_2 213
VMC J002714.03−714333.6 00:27:14.03 −71:43:33.6 17.766 0.012 17.439 0.011 15.905 0.010 SMC 5_2 1003g
VMC J002726.28−722319.2 00:27:26.28 −72:23:19.2 19.318 0.029 18.794 0.024 17.140 0.019 SMC 5_2 1545g
VMC J002956.48−714638.1 00:29:56.48 −71:46:38.1 19.216 0.027 18.847 0.026 17.832 0.026 SMC 5_2 241
VMC J003430.32−715516.4 00:34:30.32 −71:55:16.4 18.774 0.021 18.350 0.019 17.341 0.021 SMC 5_2 211
VMC J003530.33−720134.5 00:35:30.33 −72:01:34.5 19.033 0.025 18.539 0.022 17.269 0.020 SMC 5_2 203
VMC J011858.84−740952.3 01:18:58.84 −74:09:52.3 19.102 0.024 18.694 0.021 17.477 0.021 SMC 3_5 82
VMC J011932.23−734846.6 01:19:32.23 −73:48:46.6 19.257 0.027 18.807 0.022 17.170 0.018 SMC 3_5 22
VMC J012036.83−735005.2 01:20:36.83 −73:50:05.2 18.749 0.020 18.414 0.018 17.471 0.021 SMC 3_5 24
VMC J012051.41−735305.1 01:20:51.41 −73:53:05.1 18.794 0.021 18.399 0.017 17.478 0.021 SMC 3_5 15
VMC J012513.11−740921.9 01:25:13.11 −74:09:21.9 19.583 0.034 19.036 0.025 17.023 0.017 SMC 3_5 29
VMC J013052.23−740549.0 01:30:52.23 −74:05:49.0 19.251 0.027 19.024 0.025 17.661 0.023 SMC 3_5 33
VMC J013056.05−733753.6 01:30:56.05 −73:37:53.6 18.637 0.019 18.349 0.017 17.172 0.018 SMC 3_5 18
VMC J025439.93−725532.9 02:54:39.93 −72:55:32.9 19.228 0.028 19.027 0.028 17.729 0.024 BRI 3_5 211
VMC J025706.20−732428.5 02:57:06.20 −73:24:28.5 17.807 0.012 17.452 0.011 16.537 0.013 BRI 3_5 33
VMC J025754.82−731049.7 02:57:54.82 −73:10:49.7 18.911 0.022 18.514 0.020 17.408 0.020 BRI 3_5 127
VMC J025803.19−732450.6 02:58:03.19 −73:24:50.6 18.862 0.022 18.565 0.021 17.235 0.018 BRI 3_5 38
VMC J030042.62−733951.5 03:00:42.62 −73:39:51.5 18.866 0.023 18.588 0.022 17.482 0.021 BRI 3_5 45
VMC J030123.10−725547.5 03:01:23.10 −72:55:47.5 18.929 0.023 18.705 0.023 17.676 0.023 BRI 3_5 137
VMC J030314.74−724331.6 03:03:14.74 −72:43:31.6 19.307 0.028 18.817 0.024 17.564 0.022 BRI 3_5 191
VMC J035146.41−733728.8 03:51:46.41 −73:37:28.8 18.184 0.014 17.952 0.015 16.910 0.015 BRI 2_8 2
VMC J035153.88−733629.4 03:51:53.88 −73:36:29.4 19.204 0.026 18.903 0.026 17.919 0.026 BRI 2_8 136
VMC J035221.71−732741.4 03:52:21.71 −73:27:41.4 19.507 0.032 19.038 0.027 17.309 0.019 BRI 2_8 6
VMC J035815.43−732736.8 03:58:15.43 −73:27:36.8 18.160 0.014 17.897 0.015 16.455 0.012 BRI 2_8 122
VMC J040131.58−741649.4 04:01:31.58 −74:16:49.4 18.710 0.019 18.285 0.018 17.254 0.018 BRI 2_8 16
VMC J040258.93−734720.6 04:02:58.93 −73:47:20.6 19.073 0.024 18.646 0.021 17.620 0.022 BRI 2_8 128
VMC J040615.05−740945.7 04:06:15.05 −74:09:45.7 19.830 0.039 19.500 0.037 17.777 0.024 BRI 2_8 197
VMC J045027.05−711822.9 04:50:27.05 −71:18:22.9 18.967 0.020 18.761 0.023 17.478 0.023 LMC 4_3 95
VMC J045628.63−714814.5 04:56:28.63 −71:48:14.5 19.418 0.026 18.965 0.027 17.317 0.020 LMC 4_3 86
VMC J045632.10−724527.3 04:56:32.10 −72:45:27.3 18.855 0.019 18.557 0.021 17.215 0.019 LMC 4_3 2050g
VMC J045702.44−715932.9 04:57:02.44 −71:59:32.9 19.744 0.033 19.356 0.036 17.741 0.026 LMC 4_3 1029g
VMC J045709.91−713231.0 04:57:09.91 −71:32:31.0 19.683 0.031 19.296 0.034 17.881 0.028 LMC 4_3 95g
VMC J045904.65−715339.1 04:59:04.65 −71:53:39.1 19.722 0.033 19.336 0.035 17.548 0.023 LMC 4_3 54
VMC J045928.96−724354.5 04:59:28.96 −72:43:54.5 19.061 0.021 18.682 0.023 17.110 0.018 LMC 4_3 2423g
VMC J050251.97−644239.4 05:02:51.97 −64:42:39.4 19.363 0.025 18.934 0.026 17.647 0.024 LMC 9_3 2414g
VMC J050315.54−645455.3 05:03:15.54 −64:54:55.3 18.842 0.018 18.578 0.021 17.307 0.020 LMC 9_3 2639g
VMC J050358.74−650548.1 05:03:58.74 −65:05:48.1 19.754 0.032 19.237 0.031 17.500 0.022 LMC 9_3 3107g
VMC J050401.47−644552.0 05:04:01.47 −64:45:52.0 19.152 0.022 18.771 0.023 17.509 0.022 LMC 9_3 2375g
VMC J050434.46−641844.5 05:04:34.46 −64:18:44.5 19.319 0.024 18.963 0.026 18.034 0.031 LMC 9_3 137
VMC J050603.46−645953.1 05:06:03.46 −64:59:53.1 19.426 0.025 19.098 0.028 17.629 0.024 LMC 9_3 2728g
VMC J051005.36−650834.8 05:10:05.36 −65:08:34.8 19.782 0.033 19.327 0.033 17.998 0.030 LMC 9_3 3314g
VMC J055355.54−655020.7 05:53:55.54 −65:50:20.7 19.781 0.037 19.234 0.031 17.833 0.026 LMC 8_8 376g
VMC J055419.46−655632.7 05:54:19.46 −65:56:32.7 19.301 0.026 18.887 0.025 17.917 0.028 LMC 8_8 422g
VMC J055705.98−653852.8 05:57:05.98 −65:38:52.8 19.071 0.022 18.756 0.023 17.640 0.023 LMC 8_8 341g
VMC J055831.11−655200.5 05:58:31.11 −65:52:00.5 19.507 0.030 18.956 0.026 17.610 0.023 LMC 8_8 655g
VMC J060052.97−654002.5 06:00:52.97 −65:40:02.5 19.149 0.023 18.742 0.023 17.790 0.025 LMC 8_8 208g
VMC J060216.83−670156.3 06:02:16.83 −67:01:56.3 18.498 0.015 18.282 0.017 17.055 0.017 LMC 8_8 119
VMC J060229.02−655848.1 06:02:29.02 −65:58:48.1 19.194 0.024 18.854 0.024 17.956 0.028 LMC 8_8 106
A93, page 3 of 12